12 00	
FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92 1.23- \tag{1.23.}	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents at 1012	17304 uments or contribereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): The Majestic Products Company    Individual(s)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ss):  Name: CFM Majestic Inc.  Internal Address:  Street Address: 475 Admiral Boulevard, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5T 2N1
3. Nature of Conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Corrective Assignment to correct receiving party's place of incorporation previously recorded at Reel No. 1809, Frame No. 0012.  Execution Date April 27, 1998	City State ZIP
Application number(s) or registration number(s):     A. Trademark Application No(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,615,588 1,756,868 1,589,852
Additional numbers attac	ched? X Yes □ No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 19
Name: John F. Hoffman	
Internal Address: Baker & Daniels Suite 800 Street Address: 111 E. Wayne Street	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
City Fort Wayne State Indiana ZIP 46802	Deposit account number:
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
document.  John F. Hoffman	November 17, 1999  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94)  999 TTON:1 00000154 1615588	( ******
	ch this portion
Box Ass Washingtor -40.00 OP -50.00 OP Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to av	atents and Trademarks signments in, D.C. 20231 verage about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time foing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments agarding this
reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing ourden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Info of Management and Budget. Paperwork Reduction Project. (0651-001)	ormation Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231 and the spice

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Page 2

#### (Continuation)

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s)

B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 799,520 1,714,646 1,655,572 1,559,704 1,128,226 1,707,715 1,775,101 700,363 1,586,638 1,655,573 1,400,240 1,506,999 1,938,240 1,128,225 1,589,853 1,695,292

ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned, THE MAJESTIC PRODUCTS COMPANY ("Assignor"), the full

post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 475 Admiral

Boulevard, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L5T 2N1, in consideration of the sum of

\$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, does hereby assign to

CFM MAJESTIC INC., whose full post office address is 475 Admiral Boulevard.

Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L5T 2N1, its successors and assigns, all its rights to

the trade-marks and corresponding trade-mark applications and/or registrations as

set out in Schedules "A" "B" and "C" including the goodwill of its business

appertaining to the said trade-marks ("Trade-marks").

The Assignor further assigns to the Assignee all rights to sue for and receive all

damages occurring from past infringements of the Trade-marks or breaches of rights

associated therewith.

The Assignor agrees that, upon reasonable request by the Assignee, the Assignor

shall execute and deliver all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all other lawful

acts necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment, as well as to provide such

other material, information or assignment as the Assignee may consider necessary.

The Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized

representative.

THE MAJESTIC PRODUCTS COMPANY

Name:

Title:

By:

Sculetory

EXECUTED AT Mississauga on April 27, 1998.

### **CANADIAN TRADE-MARKS**

#### SCHEDULE "A"

Trade-mark	Appl'n/Reg'n No.	Registered	Renewed
BURNING EMBERS	TMA393,456	Jan.31, 1992	
COOL-FLUE	TMA384,261	May 10, 1991	
EQUUS	TMA384,262	May 10, 1991	
MAJCO BUILDING	TMA391,697	Dec.13, 1991	
SPECIALTIES			
MAJESTIC	TMA191,322	May 25, 1973	May 25, 1998
MAJESTIC & Design	TMA401,563	Aug.21, 1992	
SUPERHEARTH	TMA382,395	Mar.29, 1991	
WARM MAJIC & Design	TMA395,805	Mar.20, 1992	
WHISPERING FLAMES	TMA397,301	May 16, 1990	

#### **USA TRADE-MARKS**

#### **SCHEDULE "B"**

Trade-mark	Appl'n/Reg'n No.	Registered	Renewed
** Design Mark (Crown)	1,615,588	Oct. 2, 1990	
BRILLIANCE	1,756,868	March 9, 1993	
BURNING EMBERS	1,589,852	April 3, 1990	
DSD	1,509,246	Oct. 18, 1988	
FIRE-B-Q	799,520	Nov. 30, 1965	<del></del>
FREE FLAME	1,714,646	Sept. 8, 1992	
GEOSTONE	1,655,572	Sept. 3, 1991	
GOLDEN GLOW	1,559,704	Oct. 10, 1989	
H TRUEHEAT & Design	1,128,226	Dec. 25, 1979	
INSTA FIRE	1,707,715	Aug. 18, 1992	
MAJCO BUILDING	1,775,101	June 8, 1993	
SPECIALTIES			
MAJESTIC	700,363	July 5, 1960	July 5, 1980
MAJESTIC & Design	1,586,638	March 13, 1990	
PEERSTONE	1,655,573	Sept. 3, 1991	
SUPERCIRCULATOR &	1,400,240	July 8, 1986	
Design			
SUPERHEARTH	1,506,999	Oct. 4, 1988	
TRUEHEAT	1,938,240	Nov. 28, 1995	
TRUEHEAT	1,128,225	Dec. 25, 1979	
WARM MAJIC	1,589,853	April 3, 1990	
WHISPERING FLAMES	1,695,292	June 16, 1992	

### JAPAN TRADE-MARK

#### SCHEDULE "C"

Trade-mark	Reg'n No.	Registered
MAJESTIC & Design	1,573,786	March 28, 1983
MAJESTIC & CROWN Design	1,546,362	October 28, 1982

11-05-1998



<b>∞</b>	1-31-92 10087	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
MRD 10.26.9	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
	Name of conveying party(ies): The Majestic Products Company	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: CFM Majestic Inc.			
	Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State Delaware  Other an Indiana limited liability company  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address:  Street Address: 475 Admiral Boulevard, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L5T 2N1 City State ZIF			
	3. Nature of Conveyance:  Assignment	Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is			
	Execution Date: <u>April 27, 1998</u>	attached: \( \triangle \) ves \( \triangle \) No  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \( \triangle \) Yes \( \triangle \) No			
	Application number(s) or registration number(s):     A. Trademark Application No(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,615,588			
	1,756,868 1,589,852  Additional numbers attached? ★ Yes □ No				
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved:19			
	Name:John F. Hoffman				
	Internal Address: Baker & Daniels	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ _515.00			
	Suite 800	Enclosed (Check # 039029)			
	Street Address: 111 E. Wayne Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account (any additional fees)			
	City Fort Wayne State Indiana ZIP 46802	Deposit account number:     02-0385 Baker & Daniels (any additional fees)  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depos t account)			
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
	document.	October 21, 1998  Date  Total number of pages comprising cover sheet:  6			
	OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/94)				
11/04/1998 J	  SHABAZZ 00000025 1615588				
01 FC:481 02 FC:482	40.00 (IP Do not detain Mail documents to be 1255-124 With required cover sheet information	ch this portion on to:			
	Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231				
	reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing	verage about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this tymetion Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office			

of Management and Budget. Paperwork Reduction Project. (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Page 2

1,695,292

#### (Continuation)

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 799,520 1,714,646 1,655,572 1,559,704 1,128,226 1,707,715 1,775,101 700,363 1,586,638 1,655,573 1,400,240 1,506,999 1,938,240 1,128,225 1,589,853

**RECORDED: 11/23/1999**